


MARION COUNTY encourages all citizens of the county to attend Board 

of Supervisors’ meetings. Board of Supervisors’ chambers are handicapped 

accessible and county staff members are available to provide assistance. If 

you are hearing impaired, vision impaired, or a person with limited English 

proficiency and require an interpreter or reader, please contact us by noon 

on the business day prior to scheduled meetings to arrange for assistance 

(641 828-2231). TTY telephone service is available for the hearing 

impaired through Relay Iowa (800-735-2942). For questions about ADA 

compliance or related issues, contact Steve Edwards (641-828-2213 or 

641-891-8225). 



The following information is available for participating in the 

meeting electronically.

If you wish to participate see instruction below:

-All participants will be muted upon entering the meeting

-Participants are asked to use the chat feature to let the meeting 

controller know that they would like to address the Board, either 

during the open comments segment or if attending the meeting to 

address the Board for a specific agenda item.

Marion County is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/81967766736?pwd=jkYQrNrYrr99Votb1m4oZQ
1KWaSsES.1

Meeting ID: 819 6776 6736
Passcode: 869863

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/81967766736?pwd=jkYQrNrYrr99Votb1m4oZQ1KWaSsES.1
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/81967766736?pwd=jkYQrNrYrr99Votb1m4oZQ1KWaSsES.1


MARION COUNTY BOARD OF 

SUPERVISORS REGULAR AGENDA

3014 E Main St, Knoxville, Iowa

November 28, 2023  9:00 A.M.



I. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

Mark Raymie__________

Steve McCombs________

Kisha Jahner___________



II. AGENDA

1. November 28, 2023 - Regular Session Agenda



III. COMMUNICATION



IV. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

This is the portion of our agenda during which we hear any public comment about 

any item NOT on the agenda below. If you are here to be heard on an agenda item, 

please wait for that item’s discussion portion of the agenda to make your comment 

about the item. Thank you.



V. CONSENT AGENDA:

(All items listed under the consent agenda will be enacted by one motion.)

1. Marion County Claims through 11/28/2023.

2. Marion County Regular Session Board of Supervisor Minutes: 11/14/2023

3. Marion County employee salary adjustments. Complete list available in the 

Human Resource Office.

4. Marion County Conservation Warrants #252391 - #252429 through 

11/21/2023.



VI. BUSINESS:

1. Discussion/action: Bid Opening for the Marion County Maintenance 

Facility (Road Department Junction 92 Project)



2. Discussion/action: 

Bid Opening for Proposed Disposition of Marion County Property 

– 104 S. 6th St. Knoxville, IA 50138





3. Discussion/action: 

City of Pella LOSST Distribution Request



Partnerships Marion County and the City of Pella

1

▪Historically, Marion County and the
City of Pella have partnered successfully 
for the benefit of our citizens

▪These partnerships include housing, 
public safety, and the redistribution of 
local option revenues



Housing Partnership Prairie Ridge

2

▪ Original projections had 34 single family 
homes completed by December 31, 2023

▪ Over the next 15 years, 
Prairie Ridge is projected to 
generate $1.5 million in low-
and moderate-income (LMI) 
funds which can be used for 
LMI housing anywhere in 
Marion County

Approved housing applications 57

Building permits 55

Residential valuations $16,513,121



Housing Partnership Prairie Ridge

16



Public Safety Partnership Ambulance & Dispatch

▪ Pella provides 
ambulance and 
dispatch services for 
a significant portion 
of Marion and 
Mahaska Counties

▪ The combined 
subsidy for both of 
these operations is 
approximately
$1.5 million
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Local Option Redistribution Agreement History

▪ Pella has had a redistribution agreement with Marion County since 2007

▪ The current agreement expires on December 31, 2023

▪ The reason for the agreement was to address concerns with the state 
distribution formula which is based on population and assessed 
valuation between 1984 and 1986

▪ Under this agreement, Marion County redistributes:
– 8% of county wide LOSST to Pella (approx. $440,000 per year)
– 4% of county wide LOSST to Knoxville

▪ When the agreement was negotiated in 2011, Pella generated 54% of 
LOSST in Marion county and Knoxville generated 40%

▪ The redistribution amounts were based on the generation of the LOSST
18



Local Option Redistribution Agreement History

FY 2009 LOCAL OPTION TAX 

COMPARISON OF TAXES GENERATED 

VERSUS RECEIVED

19

Local Option

Revenue Generated*

Local Option Taxes 

Received Under 

State Formula

Marion County 

Redistribution 

12%*

Adjusted 

Local Option 

Receipts

Adjusted 

Subsidy 

(Contribution)

Percentage of 

Local Option 

Taxes Received 

vs Generated

Marion County 91,548 1,316,439 (400,941) 915,498 (400,941) 1000.02%

Knoxville 1,307,402 726,260 133,647 859,907 133,647 65.77%

Pella 1,830,296 940,842 267,294 1,208,136 267,294 66.01%

Other 111,929 357,634 - 357,634 -

Totals 3,341,175 3,341,175 - 3,341,175 -

* - Based on FY 2008 Taxable Sales Report

* - Marion County Redistribution - 8% to Pella; 4% to Knoxville



Local Option Redistribution Agreement Proposal

▪The City of Pella is proposing a new redistribution agreement

▪ Listed below are the key terms:

– 20-year agreement from January 1, 2024, to December 31, 2043

– Parties can cancel the agreement if the State of Iowa changes the 
distribution formula for the LOSST

– Redistribution to Pella is proposed as follows:

• Years 1 and 2: 8%

• Years 3 and 4: 10%

• Years 5 through 20: 12%
20



Local Option Redistribution Agreement Justification

▪Based on the generation of LOSST revenues in 2022, Pella generates 
64% of LOSST in Marion County and Knoxville generates 28%

▪To receive 60% of the LOSST Pella generates, our percentage needs 
to be 12%, as shown on the following slides:
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Local Option Redistribution Agreement Justification

FINANCIAL IMPACT OF

PELLA DISCONTINUING LOCAL OPTION TAX 

BASED ON ESTIMATED RECEIPTS

22

Local Option Receipts

With Pella

Local Option Receipts

without Pella Inc (Dec) % Inc (Dec)

Marion County 2,051,309 1,010,560 (1,040,749) -50.74%

Knoxville 1,044,187 528,093 (516,094) -49.43%

Pella 1,435,222 - (1,435,222) -100.00%

Others 501,481 254,320 (247,161) -49.29%

Totals 5,032,199 1,792,973 (3,239,226) -64.37%



Local Option Redistribution Agreement Justification

FINANCIAL IMPACT OF 

REDISTRIBUTION AGREEMENT 

BASED ON ESTIMATED RECEIPTS

23

Current Receipts 

Under State Formula

Local Option Receipts

Under Current 

12% Redistribution

Local Option Receipts

Under Proposed

16% Redistribution**

Net Financial 

Impact

Marion County 2,051,309 1,447,445 1,246,157 (201,288)

Knoxville 1,044,187 1,245,475 1,245,475 -

Pella 1,435,222 1,837,798 2,039,086 201,288

Others 501,481 501,481 501,481

Totals 5,032,199 5,032,199 5,032,199 -

* - Current Marion County Redistribution - 8% to Pella; 4% to Knoxville

** - Proposed Marion County Redistribution - 12% to Pella; 4% to Knoxville



Local Option Redistribution Agreement Justification

FY 23 ESTIMATED LOCAL OPTION TAX 

COMPARISON OF TAXES GENERATED 

VERSUS RECEIVED

24

Local Option

Revenue Generated*

Local Option Taxes 

Received Under 

State Formula

Proposed

Marion County 

Redistribution 

16%*

Adjusted 

Local Option 

Receipts

Percentage of

Local Option 

Taxes Received 

vs Generated

Marion County 166,063 2,051,309 (805,152) 1,246,157 750.41%

Knoxville 1,417,067 1,044,187 201,288 1,245,475 87.89%

Pella 3,239,226 1,435,222 603,864 2,039,086 62.95%

Others 209,842 501,481 - 501,481

Totals 5,032,198 5,032,199 - 5,032,199

* - Marion County Redistribution - 12% to Pella; 4% to Knoxville



Partnerships Marion County and the City of Pella

▪The City of Pella would like to thank the Marion County Board of 
Supervisors for their past contributions to successful partnerships

▪We also look forward to working with Marion County in the future 
for the advancement of our community

25



4. Resolution 2023-91: 

Resolution UMB Bank, N.A. of West Des Moines, Iowa, to Serve as 

Paying Agent, Note Registrar, and Transfer Agent, Approving the Paying 

Agent and Note Registrar and Transfer Agent Agreement and Authorize 

the Execution of the Agreement





5. Resolution 2023-92: 

Approving and Authorizing a Form of Loan Agreement and Authorizing and 

Providing for the Issuance of $2,190,000 General Obligation Capital Loan 

Notes, Series 2023, and Levying a Tax to Pay Said Notes; Approval of the 

Tax Exemption Certificate and Continuing Disclosure Certificate























6. Discussion/action: 

Class E Retail Alcohol License Renewal Application – with Electronic 

Renewal – 12.15.2023 – 12.14.2024

- New Star Newton LLC dba New Star Pella 977 198th Pl., Pella, IA





7. Discussion/action: 

Approve Site Plan for Marion County Road Department Junction 92 Project 

– 1805 Old Hwy 92, Knoxville, IA described as Parcel B SW1/4 SW1/4 12-

75-19.







8. Resolution 2023-93: 

Marion County Hazard Mitigation Plan





9. Resolution 2023-90: 

Marion County Official 

2024 Employee Holiday Resolution



10. Discussion/action: Marion County FY25 Budget



11. Board of Supervisor Updates



12. Closed Session 

a. Authorize: Closed Session pursuant to Iowa Code Chapter 21.5(1)(c) 

b. Reconvene from Closed Session

c. Action as necessary from Closed Session



VII. BOARD OF SUPERVISOR ADJOURNMENT
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